

REF:INABB:STATUT:LODR:PRESS REL:

October 31, 2017

BSE Limited P.J. Towers Dalal Street Mumbai 400 001 (*Attn : DCS CRD*)

National Stock Exchange of India Ltd Exchange Plaza, 5th Floor Plot No. C/1, G Block Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra (E) Mumbai 400 051

Attn: Listing Dept.

Dear Sirs

Sub: Press Release

We are sending herewith a copy of Press Release, which is being issued by the Company today to the media, for the information of the Stock Exchanges, as required under the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

Thanking you

Yours faithfully For ABB India Limited

futeil. B.

B Gururaj Deputy General Counsel & Company Secretary FCS 2631

Encl: as above

Phone: +91 80 22949150 – 54 Fax: +91 80 2294 9148 www.abb.com/in



BENGALURU, INDIA, OCTOBER 31, 2017

Karnataka government recognizes ABB's contribution to state with special award

ABB has been felicitated with a Special Power Award for the restoration and modernization of the critical Sharavathi hydroelectric power plant in Karnataka, at the state's first Power Awards held at Palace Grounds in Bengaluru. Madhav Vemuri, President, Industrial Automation, ABB India and Ahmad Khan, Vice President, Power Generation and Water business, ABB India received the award from Shri Siddaramaiah, Chief Minister of Karnataka, in the presence of D.K. Shivakumar, Energy Minister, Government of Karnataka.

The Department of Energy, Government of Karnataka instituted the awards this year for the first time, held on October 28, 2017, in a move to recognize and felicitate individuals and organizations who have contributed to supporting and enabling the state's power projects and initiatives. The awards ceremony was attended by key political leaders in the central and state governments.

ABB has been a key contributor to building and strengthening core infrastructure to support the state's power requirements. Among the significant projects executed was the emergency restoration and modernization of the 1,035 MW Sharavathi hydroelectric generating station which was severely damaged due to a major fire accident on February 18, 2016. Sharavathi is Karnataka's largest hydro power plant, contributing ~30 percent of the state's power generation and a key source of energy for Bengaluru, the country's third largest city and global information technology hub, often referred to as 'India's Silicon Valley'.

Sharavathi's owners, Karnataka Power Corporation Ltd. (KPCL), the state-owned electric utility, expected the renovation of its second largest power generating station to take two years. Working round the clock, the ABB team with support from KPCL management, helped restore the entire plant – comprising ten units - in a record time of 162 days. The project had a significant human and social impact, ensuring 24x7 reliable power to 18 million customers across Karnataka.

Most of the technology to restore and modernize the plant was made in India - designed, conceived, engineered and delivered by ABB India. The solution, based on ABB Ability[™] Symphony[®] Plus, ABB's flagship unified automation platform for generating and electrical systems, allows operators to monitor and control the entire plant from a single screen, either on-site or remotely. The Sharavathi project with seamless integration of complete plant data is an example of ABB's future-ready technologies enabling the Industrial Internet of Things (IIOT) and aligns with the government's push for 24x7 reliable power for all with focus on smart power infrastructure and digitalization.

"ABB India has been felicitated because of the timely and precise execution of this critical restoration project. During the overhaul, plant owners KPCL also specified most modern specifications for the new system. We are delighted that by leveraging the ABB Ability[™] Symphony[®] Plus unified automation platform together with very strong engineering and execution expertise in ABB India, we delivered the complete project - restoration and commissioning - in just 162 days," said Ahmad Khan, Vice President, Power Generation and Water business, ABB India. In March this year, ABB India was awarded the ISGF Innovation Award for 'Smart Technology of the Year 2016', among India's most prestigious awards, for the complete automation of the Sharavathi hydel plant. India Smart Grid Forum (ISGF) is a Public Private Partnership initiative of the Ministry of Power, Government of India for accelerated development of smart grid technologies in the Indian power sector.

ABB is a pioneering technology leader in electrification products, robotics and motion, industrial automation and power grids, serving customers in utilities, industry and transport & infrastructure globally. Continuing more than a 125-year history of innovation, ABB today is writing the future of industrial digitalization and driving the Energy and Fourth Industrial Revolutions. ABB operates in more than 100 countries with about 136,000 employees. www.abb.com/in

For more information please contact:

Sohini Mookherjea Phone: +91 9632726608 Email: sohini.mookherjea@in.abb.com Email: peter.stierli@in.abb.com

Peter Stierli Phone: +91 9901722298